
SUMMARY REPORT
Application Ref: 20190503

Site Address: Amenity GreenSpace, St Patricks Gardens, Gravesend, Kent, 
DA12 4AN

Application 
Description:

Erection of one, four-storey flat block with ancillary spaces, 
associated car parking, landscaping and improvements to existing 
children's playground. The flat block will contain a total of 23 
affordable units including 7 no. x 1 bedroom rented flats and 16 no. 
x 2 bedroom rented flats.

Applicant: Mrs Sharon Donald, Gravesham Borough Council

Agent: Bptw Partnership

Ward: Singlewell

Parish: Non-Parish Area

Decision Due Date: 16th August 2019

Publicity Expiry Date: 5th July 2019

Decision Level: Planning Regulatory Board – 24 July 2019

Reason for referral: Major development proposal and the Local Planning Authority is 
the applicant

Recommendation:

DELEGATED to the Assistant Director (Planning) and/or the 
Interim Planning Manager (Development Management) to grant 
Planning Permission, subject to:

A) Securing appropriate contributions in regard to requests 
from KCC 

B) The imposition of appropriate planning conditions as to be 
detailed in appendix 1.  

Summary of Reasons for Recommendation

This is a major planning application for 100% affordable housing consisting of 23 units (7 one 
bedroom units and 16 two bedroom units) which are served by 25 car parking spaces to the rear 
of the development. The building is 4 storeys in height and is considered to be in keeping with the 
character and appearance of the area.

No objections to this proposal have been received from consultees and the 4 letters of objection 
have been received from neighbouring properties  which have been carefully considered and 
none of the issues raised in the objection letters raise any issues which have not been already 
been considered during the planning application.



The proposal will result in development on 46% of the amenity greenspace of St. Patrick’s 
Gardens but the improvements to the remaining 54% of the remaining amenity greenspace 
(planting, improved child’s play area and tree planting) offset the loss of part of the amenity 
greenspace including the loss of the mature trees.

Subject to the conditions set out in appendix1 (It should be noted the applicant has agreed all pre-
commencement conditions) the application should be delegated to the Assistant Director 
(Planning) and/or the Interim Planning Manager (Development Management) for permission 
subject to the unilateral agreement being signed for KCC developer contributions. 

1. Proposal 

1.1 The proposal is to construct a four storey building on part of the amenity Greenspace 
which serves the existing development known as St. Patrick’s Gardens. The proposed 
development will provide 23 affordable units consisting of 7 one bedroom rented unit and 
16 two bedroom rented units.

1.2 In order to facilitate this development 6 mature trees at the western edge of the site will 
be lost and the applicant is seeking to address the loss of these trees through the 
planting of semi-mature trees on the remainder of the existing amenity Greenspace.

1.3 With the topography of the site increasing in height from east to west a retaining wall is 
proposed with a set of steps in the middle to provide access from the car park to the 
amenity greenspace.

1.4 A total of 25 car parking spaces are proposed for the development which equates to 1 
space per unit with 2 visitor spaces. At the eastern end of the site an additional 10 spaces 
are proposed which will provide additional parking for the wider residents of the area.

1.5 The proposal also seeks up upgrade an existing refuse storage area which serves the 
existing residents of St. Patrick’s Gardens.

1.6 Overall layout of the scheme is a building measuring 15.48m deep with a width of 39.5m 
with a slab to ridge height of 15.7m with the accommodation spread out over 4 floors. The 
building has a hipped roof and uses a brick finish. At ground level within the building a 
communal bin store and cycle store will be provided. Access to the building is either from 
Valley Drive frontage or from the rear car park.

1.7 In order to address the reduction of the amenity greenspace within the locality and 
enhance its value in terms of its present primary purpose, the proposed development 
includes the relocation and enhancement of the existing play area and planting of 
additional trees/shrubs etc. Currently the amenity greenspace just contains dated play 
equipment and grass.

1.8 The overall schedule of accommodation for the proposed development is as follows:
 1 Bedroom 2 person units – 7
 2 bedroom 4 person units - 16 

2. Relevant Planning History

2.1 Since the construction of the bedsit flats in the 1950’s there is no relevant planning 
history. 



3. Planning Policies

Development Plan

Gravesham Local Plan Core Strategy (September 2014):
• CS01 – Sustainable Development
• CS02 – Scale & Distribution of Development
• CS10 – Physical and Social Infrastructure
• CS11 – Transport
• CS12 - Green Infrastructure
• CS13 – Green Space, Sport and Recreation
• CS14 – Housing Type and Size
• CS15 - Housing Density
• CS16 - Affordable Housing
• CS18 - Climate Change
• CS19 - Design & Development Principles

Saved Policies in the Gravesham Local Plan First Review (November 1994):
• P3 – Vehicle Parking Standards
• T1 – Impact of Development on the Highway Network
• T5 – New Access onto Highway Network

Other material considerations 

National Planning Policy Framework (2019)
 Section 2 – Achieving sustainable development
• Section 4 – Decision-making
• Section 5 – Delivering a sufficient supply of homes
• Section 8 – Promoting healthy and safe communities 
• Section 9 – Promoting Sustainable Transport
• Section 11 – Making effective use of land 
• Section 12 – Achieving well-designed places
• Section 14 – Meeting the challenge of climate change, flooding and coastal change.
• Section 15 – Conserving and enhancing the natural environment

Supplementary Planning Guidance
• SPG2 - Residential Layout Guidelines (1996)
• SPG 4 - KCC Parking Standards (2006)
• Housing Standards Policy Statement, 1st October, 2015; and
• Technical Housing Standards: Nationally Described Space Standards.

4. Consultations, Publicity and Representations

Consultees 

Internal 

Leisure Services 
The main issue from a leisure perspective relates to the actual loss of amenity 
greenspace. Paragraph 97 of the NPPF states that existing open space, sports and 
recreational buildings and land, including playing fields, should not be built on unless:



a) an assessment has been undertaken which has clearly shown the open space, 
buildings or land to be surplus to requirements; or, 

b) the loss resulting from the proposed development would be replaced by equivalent or 
better provision in terms of quantity and quality in a suitable location; or 

c) the development is for alternative sports and recreational provision, the benefits of 
which clearly outweigh the loss of the current or former use. 

The 2016 Open Space Assessment, undertaken by consultants Knight, Kavanagh & 
Page (KKP), does not highlight that the site or part of the site is surplus to requirements.  
Although St Patrick Gardens as an amenity grassed area is labelled as low quality (due 
to the quality of amenities and actual topography) it was noted as having some value to 
the local area. These types of sites can still recognised as providing some visual amenity 
to their locality and it is important to note that the main role of certain sites is to simply 
provide natural breaks in the urban form. The preferred policy approach to a space in this 
category should generally be to enhance its value in terms of its present primary 
purpose. 

The new landscaping, replacement trees, and new play area, in principle, will help to 
mitigate the loss of amenity greenspace at site. However, as expressed by the 
Horticultural Services Manager, there is concern that the level and variety of provision 
and play value looks significantly below what is currently on offer and so should be 
revised and agreed with the Environment and Operations Directorate as a condition, if 
planning consent is given to the overall development. 

Horticultural Services 
No objection subject to the following being taken into account 
 Play area should be suitably fenced to keep dogs separated.
 Proposed replacement tree planting is deemed acceptable in principle.
 Whilst wildflower area is good but needs to ensure it doesn’t become a long term dog 

toilet. An increase is short cut grass may overcome the dog issues.
 Hedging against the retaining wall needs to be redesigned in order to ensure 

maintenance is possible.

Waste Management 
I have reviewed this planning application and I can confirm that I am happy with the 
refuse strategy as detailed in the Design and Access Statement.

The Council’s collection vehicles already service the site and have to park in the road 
when emptying the bins however as the road is a horseshoe shape car owners can 
access/exit the site from another entrance.

To confirm the current requirements for the number of bins is as shown below.
The following provision is required
 Refuse - 1 x 1100ltr bin per 6 flats
 Recycling – 1 x 1100ltr bin per 6 flats with special recycling lid

The immediate area outside the bin store should be level with the road, should not 
include an incline and the installation of a drop kerb where necessary is mandatory.  Car 
parking spaces should not be allocated immediately in front of the access to the bin 
store.

The redesigned bin store needs to ensure that recycling bins are able to be incorporated.



It is recommended that bin stores are fitted with a lock which is accessed via a key or a 
key code pad.

Highway Development Management Officer
These proposals reflect what have been discussed and agreed at pre-application 
meetings. I have no objections

External

Kent Fire & Rescue Service 
No objection; means of access is satisfactory

Natural England
No objection subject to securing appropriate mitigation 

Kent Police
Having reviewed the on line plans and documents, Section 3.4 on page 18 of the 
Design and Access Statement (DAS) states: 

Secured by design: The development has been designed following the Secured by 
Design attributes: 

1. Access and Movement 
2. Structure 
3. Surveillance 
4. Ownership 
5. Physical protection 
6. Activity 
7. Management and maintenance 

A set of drawings was tabled with the Crime Prevention Design Advisor at Kent Police 
and the proposals were amended to reflect the comments received from them.” 

I can confirm that I met with the applicant agent on 22nd March 2019 in regard to SBD 
and CPTED for the proposed development. 

With the above in mind, we look forward to working with the applicant/agent in regard 
to achieving SBD accreditation for the development, should it receive planning 
consent. 

Natural England
No objection subject to securing appropriate mitigation.

Kent County Council (KCC) Economic Development
KCC have requested the following financial contributions



Publicity

4.1 This application was advertised as a major development proposal by publication of a 
press notice, display of site notice and by neighbour notification letters sent to 68 
addresses in the vicinity of the site with an overall expiry date of 5 July 2019. The 
publication generated a total of 4 comments raising a number of issues some of 
which were not material planning considerations. The issues raised which are 
material planning considerations are listed below:
 Brownfield land should be developed and this greenspace should not be 

developed.
 Represents overdevelopment for the site.
 Increase in car parking demand in the area.
 Loss of play area for the children.
 The proposed block will pen in the current development creating an enclosed 

space which will lead to antisocial behaviour
 Design out of keeping with the character of the area.
 Overshadowing & loss of light to surrounding properties.
 Objections to the loss of mature trees with the replacement of token small trees.
 Overlooking into surrounding properties.
 Noise pollution will be generated by the development from future occupiers of the 

development. 
 4 storey developments are out of keeping with the surrounding 3 storey buildings.
 The existing buildings should be improved instead of building a new building.

5. Planning Manager (Development Management) Comments

Site History and Context

5.1 The application consists of amenity greenspace within the estate known as St. Patrick’s 
Gardens which has a no through road that forms a loop from Valley Drive. Valley Drive 
is one of the primary traffic arteries connecting Gravesend to the A2.

5.2 The design of the estate is a central green area (subject to this application) surrounded 
by either two or three storey blocks arranged in courtyard form. The site slopes down 
towards Valley Drive.

5.3 The estate is around 3.3ha in size with some 138 dwellings.

5.4 The Borough has a significant need for affordable housing and Policy CS16 Local Plan 
Core Strategy (LPCS) seeks to meet this need in the main as a proportion of new 
private housing development sites.  This application will deliver 23 new affordable 
residential units for general needs rent.

5.5 The proposal forms the next phase of the Council’s wider regeneration strategy to 
redevelop existing Council owned substandard accommodation and other 



brownfield/underused sites and deliver new “energy efficient and fit for purpose” 
Council owned affordable homes for social rent in their place.

5.6 To enable the delivery of this strategy, additional housing needs to be brought forward 
first to create extra capacity in the existing housing stock and provide the opportunity 
for those residents who will be displaced from their accommodation in later phases of 
the regeneration programme to find new accommodation.  The redevelopment of the 
application site and the recently approved development at St. Hilda’s Depot (20170737) 
and the former community Hall (20171385) and Valley Drive Bedsits (2090155) will 
help achieve this.

5.7 The application site emerged following a search for potential redevelopment sites within 
the Valley Drive area.  A key factor in the site search was to identify local sites to give 
those residents displaced by the regeneration programme the opportunity to stay in 
their local area and maintain their local connections.  

Housing Need and Principle of Development

5.8 In regard to housing need, Policy CS02 (LPCS) sets out the Borough’s objectively 
assessed need for housing over the Plan period (up to the year 2028) and finds that 
there is a need for at least 6,170 new dwellings during the period. Evidence now 
available shows that the Council is not able to demonstrate a five-year housing supply. 
This engages the first part of footnote 7 of the NPPF and this means for decision-taking   
that planning permission for applications involving the provision of housing should 
granted in line with the requirements of the NPPF Para 11(d) unless:

i. the application of policies in this Framework (the NPPF) that protect areas or assets 
of particular importance provides a clear reason for refusing the development 
proposed. 

ii. any adverse impacts of doing so would significantly and demonstrably outweigh the 
benefits, when assessed against the policies in this Framework taken as a whole.

5.9 The proposed development for a net increase of ‘23’ dwellings would offer a modest 
contribution towards meeting this local need and, accordingly, officers considers that 
this should be accorded moderate weight in support of the application. However, this 
has to be balanced against other requirements of the NPPF which requires 
development to be add to the overall quality of the area, be visually attractive, 
sympathetic to local character and create acceptable amenity for future occupiers.

5.10 In regard to the principles of development more generally, Policy CS02 (LPCS) 
prioritises development in the urban area as a sustainable location for development. 
Policy CS02 (LPCS) seeks to achieve this by:  

Promoting regeneration by prioritising the redevelopment and recycling of underused, 
derelict and previously developed land in the urban area.

5.11 The 2019 NPPF is explicit that planning policies and decisions should promote an 
effective use of land in meeting the need for homes and other uses. Paragraph 119 
advises that local planning authorities should take a proactive role in identifying and 
helping to bring forward land that may be suitable for meeting development needs, 
including suitable sites on brownfield registers or held in public ownership, using the full 
range of powers available to them. Where there is an existing or anticipated shortage of 
land for meeting identified housing needs, as is currently the case in Gravesham, 



paragraph 123 of the NPPF advises that it is especially important that planning policies 
ensure that developments make optimal use of the potential of each site.

5.12 The application site whilst within the urban area is classified as amenity greenspace 
and the 2016 Open Space Assessment, undertaken by consultants Knight, Kavanagh 
& Page (KKP), does not highlight that the site or part of the site is surplus to 
requirements.

5.13  Although St Patricks Gardens as an amenity grassed area is labelled as low quality 
(due to the quality of amenities and actual topography) it was noted as having some 
value to the local area.

5.14 These types of sites can still be recognised as providing some visual amenity to their 
locality and it is important to note that the main role of certain sites is to simply provide 
natural breaks in the urban form.

5.15 Paragraph 97 of the NPPF states existing open space, sports and recreational 
buildings and land, including playing fields, should not be built on unless: 

a) an assessment has been undertaken which has clearly shown the open space, 
buildings or land to be surplus to requirements; or 

b) the loss resulting from the proposed development would be replaced by equivalent 
or better provision in terms of quantity and quality in a suitable location; or 

c) the development is for alternative sports and recreational provision, the benefits of 
which clearly outweigh the loss of the current or former use. 

5.16 The national approach is reflect in Policy CS13 (LPCS) which states the Council will 
seek to make adequate provision for and to protect and enhance the quantity, quality 
and accessibility of green space, playing pitches and other sports facilities, in 
accordance with an adequate, up to date and relevant evidence base.

5.17 It is considered that under this proposal (explored further in paragraph 5.51 - 5.61) 
whilst there is a reduction on the low quality amenity greenspace by some 46% the 
enhancements to the remaining amenity green pace result in bullet point B of 
paragraph 97 of the NPPF being met which requires proposed development would be 
replaced by equivalent or better provision in terms of quantity and quality and Policy 
CS13 (LCPS) which requires an enhancement to existing open space.

5.18 In conclusion it is considered that the principle of residential development here is 
acceptable subject to residential redevelopment of the site complying with the relevant 
policies relating to design, amenity, parking provision and any other material planning 
considerations.

5.19 The key issues to be considered are as follows:

• Design, Character and Appearance
• Refuse Storage and Collection Arrangements 
• Amenity for future residents
• Drainage
• Contaminated Land
• Highway Impacts and Vehicle Parking
• Residential Amenity



• Ecology and Biodiversity
• Planning Obligations/Affordable Housing

Design, Character and appearance 

5.20 When evaluating the design of this proposal it needs to be considered against the 
design principles of Policy CS19 (LPCS) which requires development to conserve and 
enhance the character of the local built, historic and natural environment, integrate well 
with the surrounding local area and meet anti-crime standards. This stance is reflected 
in chapter 12 (Achieving well-designed places) of the NPPF.

5.21 It is worth noting that the scheme that is before Members has been the subject to 
extensive pre-application discussion dating back to June 2018 and the applicant has 
had discussions with Kent Police in regard to ensuring the development meets the 
requirements of secure by design principles.

5.22 Policy CS15 (LPCS) seeks to achieve a minimum density of 40 dwellings per hectare 
for residential development in the urban area, subject to the overriding consideration 
that the scheme is well designed and does not compromise the distinctive character of 
the area. The site measures 0.64 hectares and the density of the development equates 
to 75.14 dwellings per hectare (Excluding the amenity greenspace to the rear of the car 
park but within the redline boundary). This complies with minimum density as out in 
Policy CS15 (LPCS), and is considered in keeping with the density and character of 
development in the surrounding area.

House size and type 

5.23 Policy CS14 (LPCS) seeks to ensure that new housing development provides a range 
of dwelling types and sizes. The proposed scheme will deliver 23 additional dwellings 
consisting of the following:
     7 one bedroom 2 person properties
 16 two bedroom 4 person properties

5.24 The accommodation is spread out over 4 floors.

5.25 The provision of the above units will address locally identified affordable housing need 
and enable people to either downsize or upsize depending on their accommodation 
need, thus releasing other properties onto the social housing market.

Character, appearance, scale and massing 

5.26 The proposed development essentially consists of one block fronting onto Valley Drive 
with the second element of the proposal being improvements to the amenity 
greenspace at the eastern end of the site and additional parking spaces for the existing 
residents and upgrading a refuse storage area for existing residents. 

5.27 When designing the development the architects have noted that local setting contains a 
wide range of features and details that could inform the design of the proposal.

5.28 The architects have reviewed the design of the area and note that the character of the 
area is predominately suburban with stylistic motifs taken from the ‘Arts & Crafts’ 
movement. 



5.29 With regard to the surrounding St. Patrick’s Gardens estate there is a wide array of 
entrance opening styles throughout the area, however there are following repeating 
styles within St. Patrick’s Gardens development and the wider area which are as 
follows:
 Private and communal entrances, often embellished with projected creased tiles or 

brick
 Low eaves levels resulting in cat slide dormers and windows up the soffit.
 Soldier course detailing above ground floor windows

5.30 When designing the scheme the constraints of the site such the potential overlooking 
from the existing surrounding flats within St. Patrick’s Gardens have been taken into 
account along with the topography of the site. 

5.31 As outlined in section 4.2 of the applicants Design & Access Statement, a number of 
design approaches were considered for the development and the chosen approach is 
for a 4 storey building with a hipped roof and two gables on the front and rear 
elevations with winter gardens between each gable. In order to match the surrounding 
buildings a hipped roof is proposed.

5.32 The scheme which has been submitted is a result of discussions between the architect 
and the local authority and the layout as proposed has an acceptable relationship with 
the surrounding built form and the constraints of the site. Concern has been raised from 
objectors that the building is too high. However with a distance of just over 19 metres 
from the properties to the north and south the additional 4th floor would not adversely 
harm the street scene or wider character of the area which are three storeys in height. 
This is demonstrated below.

5.33  In order to ensure the building is in keeping with the character of the area the following 
proposals are included with the design:

 Taller window openings on ground floor
 Smaller window openings on 4th floor
 Soldier course detailing to divide building proportion at first floor
 Ground floor to use grey-brown brick
 Red brick for the remainder of the building to match the surrounding dwellings
 3rd floor windows to have soldier course detailing at window heads 
 Clay roof tiles to match surrounding buildings
 AOV stack to match surrounding chimney stacks
 In the centre of the building on the front elevation completely glazed winter 

gardens are proposed.

5.34 The following extract shows the proposed front elevation when viewed from Valley 
Drive.



5.35 The approach to the rear elevation is similar to the front elevation with the same 
fenestration detailing. The difference with the rear elevation is each side of the rear 
gables winter gardens are proposed which provides private amenity space for future 
occupiers and a view of the open space to east.

5.36 The following image shows the proposed rear elevation.

5.37 Careful consideration has been taken to ensure that the flank elevations of the building 
have interest.  This has been achieved through similar fenestration detailing as per the 
front and rear elevations. To add further interest the building it is stepped in from both 
the front and rear. This is demonstrated on the below image.



    

5.38 A neighbour concern that this building will essentially enclose the remaining amenity 
green space is noted but with a distance of some 19 metres to the nearest buildings to 
the north and south it is not considered to detrimentally enclose the estate or 
undermine the character of the area.

5.39 To the rear of the building 25 car parking spaces are proposed. Beyond the spaces a 
series of steps are proposed which will provide access into the enhanced amenity 
greenspace. A retaining wall is proposed between the car park and the remaining 
amenity greenspace due to the land level differences.  The finish to this retaining wall 
will be conditioned.

5.40 The retaining wall is required as the topography of the site has some 7m of difference 
from front to rear.

5.41 The plans show an improvement to the amenity greenspace which is welcome 
improvement over the existing play equipment which is somewhat dated (see below 
image).

5.42 Under this scheme various proposals for improving the remaining amenity greenspace 
are suggested. The supporting Design & Access Statement, along with the plans 
indicate existing children’s play area is located further to the east along with a large 
area of open green space and a significant amount of tree planting is proposed.

5.43 The below image shows the architects proposed view of the amenity greenspace.



5.44 Notwithstanding the details submitted with the proposal and to ensure that the amenity 
greenspace is fit for purpose and to ensure the best possible outcomes for existing and 
future occupiers of the area the details of the amenity greenspace layout will be a 
conditioned. This will include details of all planting, fencing play equipment etc.

5.45 In summary the overall design of the scheme is acceptable and its felt that the design 
which has been the subject of negotiations complies with local and national planning 
policy in relation to design and no further amendments are required to the design.

 Refuse Storage and Collection Arrangements 

5.46 Policy CS19 (LPCS) requires new development to incorporate appropriate facilities for 
the storage and recycling of waste. 

5.47 Within this proposal the communal refuse store for the development is located at the 
ground floor at the rear and has access from both inside the building and directly from 
the rear. Gravesham Waste Management has been consulted and states the bin stores 
appear to be in suitable locations with minimal drag distances and easy access for the 
collection vehicle. 

5.48 In order to ensure the bin stores are secured this would be achieved through ensuring 
all bin stores are fitted with a lock which is accessed via key or key code. To ensure 
this happens details of securing refuse stores will be conditioned. 

5.49 The additional improvements to the refuse storage area for the existing residents in the 
south east corner are welcomed and these details will be conditioned. 

5.50 In summary with regard to refuse arrangements the development complies with Policy 
CS19 (LPCS).

Amenity for future residents 

5.51 A number of flats proposed could be occupied by families’ and significant weight is 
attached to the need to provide amenity space to meet the needs of future residents as 
required through Policy CS13 (LPCS). The NPPF recognises that access to high 
quality open spaces and opportunities for sport and recreation can make an important 
contribution to the health and well-being of communities.

5.52 As the proposed development is being constructed on amenity greenspace as 
identified on the Open Spaces Study and the associated Standard Paper 2016, 



produced by Knight, Kavanagh & Page this issue needs careful consideration. These 
spaces fulfil a multi-functional role that make a positive contribution to the area that 
they are located within, as well as enhancing the overall visual aesthetics for 
communities. Furthermore, the standards paper states that all amenity greenspace 
should be protected as a starting point, due in part to current deficiencies and identified 
additional future needs within the borough for this type of open space typology.

5.53 To address the above concerns the applicant has included within the redline boundary 
of this application all of the existing amenity greenspace to the rear of this 
development. As part of this application they are proposing significant improvements to 
the existing open space through the relocation further east of the play area and 
landscaped open space surrounding the children’s play equipment. As the proposal will 
result in a loss of 6 mature trees from the frontage part of the site the proposed plans 
show a number of trees planting on the rear section of the site.

5.54 Gravesham Horticultural Services who have reviewed the proposal are supportive the 
improvements of the amenity greenspace subject to the following being taken into 
account:

 Play area should be suitably fenced to keep dogs separated.
 Proposed replacement tree planting is deemed acceptable in principle.
 Whilst wildflower area is good but needs to ensure it doesn’t become a long term dog 

toilet. An increase is short cut grass may overcome the dog issues.
 Hedging against the retaining wall needs to be redesigned in order to ensure 

maintenance is possible.

5.55 As the above comments show some concern is raised on the fine details of the 
landscaping scheme around maintenance and ensuring the long-term design is 
acceptable for the area. 

5.56 In order to address these issues the landscaping details will be subject to a condition 
for both the details of the play requirement, fencing, soft landscaping, paving, size of 
replacement trees etc and long term management plan for the amenity greenspace.

5.57 Each flat has their own private amenity space measuring in size from 4.67m2 to 
6.09m² and what makes this application unique is that instead of balconies for each flat 
they have a winter garden. A winter garden essentially allows the private amenity 
space to be fully enclosed in winter (providing heat) and in summer the glass can be 
retracted provide future occupiers for direct access to the outside space.

5.58 The applicant has provided a noise report which provides recommendation that the 
glazing for units fronting Valley Drive should be enhanced to reduce the impact of 
traffic noise from Valley Drive. This will be dealt with through the appropriate planning 
condition.

5.59 By including the winter gardens a further benefit that for the properties fronting onto 
Valley Drive which is a busy road into Gravesend when the winter gardens are closed 
they will reduce the traffic noise into the flats.

5.60 For the ground floor flats a defensible barrier of soft landscaping is proposed. The 
details of this soft landscaping will be the subject of part of the wider soft landscaping 
scheme for future occupiers.   



5.61 It is concluded that the overall development will provide acceptable living conditions for 
future occupiers and complies with Policies CS13 and CS19 (LPCS) and paragraph 97 
of the NPPF due to the enhancements of the remaining amenity greenspace. 

Drainage 

5.62 The application site lies within Ground Source Protection Zone 2 and is not within a 
flood zone. The Environment Agency advice for development in the nature of these 
sites is that no infiltration of surface water drainage shall not be permitted without the 
LPA consent. This will be achieved through a planning condition.

5.63 Policy CS18 (LPCS) sets out the requirements for dealing with sustainable drainage 
and surface water run-off. KCC is the Lead Local Flood Authority and have been 
consulted on the application and their comments are outstanding. As KCC have 
provided comments on similar size developments within the borough it is proposed to 
provide the standard KCC condition on sustainable surface water drainage which 
requires the following:

1. Development shall not begin until a detailed sustainable surface water drainage 
scheme for the site has been submitted to (and approved in writing by) the Council.

2. Details of operation and maintenance of the sustainable surface water drainage 
scheme.

3. Verification Report pertaining to the surface water drainage system.
4. Details of infiltration if used to manage flood water.

5.64 In summary subject to the suitable conditions there is no conflict with Policy CS18 
(LPCS).

Contaminated Land

5.65 Policy CS19 (LPCS) and Paragraph 170 of the NPPF requires new development to 
avoid adverse environmental impacts of land contamination and remediating 
contaminated land. 

5.66 The applicant has submitted the following:
 Preliminary Investigation Report (Soils Limited, March 2019)

5.67 Having reviewed the above report it is concluded that 

Based on the information obtained during the compilation of this Preliminary 
Investigation, no potential contamination sources have been identified and therefore 
the preliminary conceptual site model, has identified no potential risk from soil 
contamination.

5.68 In order to ensure any unexpected contamination issues are fully addressed a 
watching brief condition for contamination will be included. 

5.69 Subject to the recommended condition no conflict with Policy CS19 (LPCS) and 
Paragraph 170 of the NPPF.

Highway Impacts and Vehicle Parking

5.70 The proposed development needs to be considered against Policy CS11 (LPCS) which 
states that new development should mitigate their impact on the public highway and 



that transport assessments should be provided and implemented to ensure delivery of 
travel choice and sustainable opportunities for travel. Furthermore, it states that 
sufficient car parking in new developments will be provided in accordance with adopted 
standards which will reflect the availability of alternative means of transport 
accessibility to services and facilities. This stance is reflected in the NPPF which states 
at paragraph 109 development should only be prevented or refused on transport 
grounds where the cumulative impact of development are severe. In this instance the 
nature and scale of the development does not require a transport statement or 
transport assessment.

5.71 A total of 25 spaces are being provided for the occupiers of the dwelling and an 
additional 10 spaces being provided as visitor spaces at the south east and north east 
corner of these site. These spaces would remain unallocated and could be used for 
either visitors or occupiers St. Patrick’s Gardens wider estate.

5.72 Gravesham Highway Development Management Officer has reviewed the parking 
arrangements for the scheme and raises no objection to the proposal. In addition KCC 
raise no objection to the parking provision for the development.

5.73 Concern from objectors that the development would have an adverse impact on the 
parking situation within the area are noted but the proposal provides sufficient parking 
provision 1 space per flat and 12 additional visitor/communal spaces. It is not 
considered this development would be detrimental to the surrounding highway 
network.

5.74 It is therefore considered that that the parking arrangements for the development 
comply with local and national planning policy and can be supported. 

5.75 To ensure that the scheme is future proofed and sustainable a condition will require all 
parking spaces should have passive provision for electric vehicle charging. 

5.76 There is sufficient pedestrian access to and from the site and no highway danger 
arises to pedestrians from this development. 

5.77 Subject to the above issues being resolved by planning condition it is considered that 
the proposal complies with local and national planning policy.

Residential Amenity

5.78 In considering any proposals for development it is important to ensure that it does not 
cause demonstrable harm to the amenity of any existing residents or property such 
that it will materially harm their living conditions.  It is also important to assess the 
quality of any residential environments that are proposed as part of the scheme.  
Policies seeking to protect amenity and ensure acceptable future living conditions are 
included in the LPCS.  The NPPF also assists and seeks to ensure developments will 
function well, do not undermine quality of life and create attractive and comfortable 
places to live, work and visit and seeks to “secure high quality design and a good 
standard of amenity for all existing and future occupants of land and buildings”.

Privacy and Overlooking

5.79 To ensure that the privacy and amenity of existing and future residents is protected, 
the distance between facing habitable rooms both within the scheme and in those 



residential properties surrounding the site have been assessed in line with the 
Residential Layout Guidelines.  Habitable rooms include bedrooms and living areas.

5.80 To the east the development is the amenity greenspace and the development will 
overlook this space providing additional natural surveillance to the area. There will be 
no adverse impact on any existing properties to the east of the proposed block of flats.

5.81 To the west is Valley Drive and beyond that two storey dwellings with a window to 
window distance of around 29 metres which does not result in any compromise of 
privacy for existing dwellings or occupiers of the proposed development. This window 
to window distance complies with the Council’s residential layout guidelines

5.82 To the north and south at a distance of some 19m is the flank elevation of the three 
storey block of flats which contains windows that serve communal staircase and non-
habitable rooms. The flank elevations of the proposed development contain habitable 
windows on the flank elevation. The minimum distance required between a habitable 
and non-habitable room window is 11 metre as set out in the Council’s residential 
layout guidelines; this development exceeds this distance

5.83 In addition there will be no harm to the sunlight or overshadowing for existing 
surrounding properties or the potential future occupiers of the development.

5.84 It is therefore concluded that privacy and overlooking for both the existing residents 
and living conditions are protected and the proposal complies with Policy CS19 
(LPCS).

Size of units 

5.85 To ensure that adequate living space is provided for future residents, the units have all 
been assessed to confirm that they do meet the national technical standards. These 
are prescribed standards, which set an overall unit area (which includes built in 
storage) and bedroom size and supersede the room sizes set out in Council’s 
Residential Layout Guidelines and referred to in Policy CS19 (LPCS).  All the proposed 
units either meet or exceed the technical standards.

Amenity Space and Gardens

5.86 Each flat has private amenity space in the form of winter gardens providing private 
amenity space for future occupiers. 

5.87 In addition all residents will have direct access to the enhanced amenity green space 
to the rear of the site.

5.88 It is therefore concluded that the proposed flats with a combination of their own private 
amenity space and the enhanced amenity greenspace will provide future occupiers 
with acceptable living conditions and provide families with a safe and secure living 
environment.

5.89 Subject to the fine details on the garden landscaping being agreed by condition it is 
considered that overall the proposal provides acceptable amenity space for future 
occupiers. 



Ecology and Biodiversity

5.90 The application site falls within 6km of the Thames Estuary and Marshes Special 
Protection Area (SPA) classified in accordance with the European Birds Directive 
which requires Member States to classify sites that are important for bird species listed 
on Annex 1 of the European Directive, which are rare and/or vulnerable in a European 
context, and also sites that form a critically important network for birds on migration.  It 
is also listed as a Wetland of International Importance under the Ramsar Convention 
(Ramsar Site).  Studies have shown marked declines in key bird species, particularly in 
areas that are busiest with recreational activity.  Research conducted in 2011 found 
that additional dwellings were likely to result in additional recreational activity, causing 
disturbance to protected bird species that over-winter or breed on the SPA and 
Ramsar Site.  The studies found that 75% of recreational visitors to the North Kent 
coast originate from within 6 km of the SPA boundary and Ramsar Site.  The impacts 
of recreational disturbance can be such that they affect the status and distribution of 
key bird species and therefore act against the stated conservation objectives of the 
European Sites.  

5.91 The Borough Council has mitigated out the impacts of this on each and every planning 
application for a new residential development of one or more units within the 6km zone 
since September 2015 by accepting a Strategic Access Mitigation and Monitoring 
Strategy (SAMMS) (tariff) payment (currently £245.56 per dwelling).  This approach is 
approved by Natural England for all new residential developments.

5.92 For every planning application for a new dwelling (including new flats) which does not 
require any other contributions to be secured through a s106 legal agreement or 
unilateral undertaking the tariff has been secured through a contribution agreement.

5.93 Irrespective of the above, a Court of Justice European Union (CJEU) ruling means a 
screening assessment as to whether the development either alone or in combination, 
is likely to have significant effects on a designated site is required.  The CJEU sees a 
distinction between “the plan or project” itself and “measures intended to avoid or 
reduce the harmful effects of a plan or project on a European site”. This means that 
mitigation measures, which are intended to avoid or reduce effects, should be 
assessed within the framework of an AA and cannot be taken into account at the 
screening stage.  

5.94 In this case a contribution has been provided by the applicants and a screening for 
Appropriate Assessment (AA) has been undertaken.

5.95 The Local Planning Authority is satisfied that the proposal would put in place adequate 
measures to mitigate potential significant adverse effects on the Thames Estuary and 
Marshes SPA/Ramsar site.

5.96 In order to ascertain if there would be any impact on building on the amenity 
greenspace a preliminary ecological appraisal has been undertaken which concluded:

Overall, there are no known overriding ecological constraints that would prevent the 
proposed works going ahead.

5.97 The report does recommend that any soft landscaping should seek to provide habitat 
improvements for wildlife. This will be achieved through the proposed soft landscaping 
condition.



5.98 In order to facilitate this proposal all of the mature trees will be lost on the site which is 
an unfortunate loss but in order to offset the loss of these trees the applicant has 
indicated on the indicative landscaping scheme semi-mature trees will be planted on 
the remaining enhanced amenity space. This will be sufficient to offset the loss of the 
mature trees. To ensure this occurs the soft landscaping scheme will require detailed 
information on the replacement trees.

5.99 It should be noted that Gravesham Horticultural Services raise no objection to the loss 
of these trees as the applicant is proposing sufficient new planting to offset the loss. 
Prior to the application being submitted options were explored to see if the trees could 
be retained but it was not deemed possible.   

5.100 The following image from 2018 shows the trees in question which will be lost

5.101 Therefore the proposal complies with Paragraphs 175 and 176 of the NPPF and 
Policy CS12 (LPCS).

Planning Obligations/Affordable Housing

Procedural issue

5.102 Planning obligations under Section 106 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 
(as amended), commonly known as s106 agreements, are a mechanism that we as 
a Council, often use to secure financial contributions or other forms of mitigation 
such as affordable housing from developers, make a development proposal 
acceptable in planning terms.  As the Council is the applicant in this case, the use of 
s106 Agreement to secure financial contributions from ourselves towards Strategic 
Access and Mitigation Measures Strategy (SAMMS), Kent County Council 
contributions, and to secure affordable housing is not an appropriate way forward 
and alternative legal mechanisms need to be used.

5.103 Officers consider that the same outcomes can be achieved via alternative 
appropriate mechanisms, as follows:
1. Gravesham Council would enter into a unilateral undertaking (under s106) 

with KCC agreeing to pay the financial contributions. 
2. GBC would sign a SAMMS Contribution Agreement letter agreeing to the 

above financial contributions towards the cost of measures to mitigate the 



impact of the development on the over-wintering bird interest on the North 
Kent Marshes.

3. It is proposed to include a recital to ensure that the proposed housing 
remained affordable for both first and subsequent occupants.  Given the need 
to move away from a s106 Agreement, it is considered that this can now be 
secured via a planning condition.  

Affordable Housing

5.104 The Borough Council’s position on affordable housing, as set out in LPCS Policy 
CS16, is that it will be required at a provision of 30% on sites in the urban area 
proposing 15 or more dwellings.  The Council seeks a broad mix of 70% rented 
and 30% shared ownership, although the tenure mix should meet local needs 
and achieve a socially inclusive development.

5.105 Under this proposal the applicant would need to provide 7 affordable dwellings 
based on the split as set out in Policy CS16 (LPCS). However, the applicant has 
applied for a 100% affordable scheme and to achieve this the following condition will 
be included:

The residential units hereby permitted shall not be occupied until a scheme for the 
provision of affordable housing has been submitted to and approved in writing by 
the Local Planning Authority.  The affordable housing shall be provided in 
accordance with the approved scheme and the provision shall meet the definition of 
affordable housing set out in Annex 2 of the National Planning Policy Framework 
2012 or any future guidance that replaces it.  The scheme shall include: 

(i) the numbers, type and tenure of the affordable housing provision to be made, 
(ii) the occupancy criteria to be used for determining the identity of occupiers of the 

affordable housing and the means by which such occupancy criteria shall be 
enforced. 

Reason: In the interests of securing affordable housing in accordance with policy 
CS16 (Affordable Housing) of the Gravesham Local Plan Core Strategy (September 
2014).

5.106 With the scheme being 100% affordable housing this will help local people on the 
housing list awaiting a social housing to meet their needs. For example Quarter 4 of 
2018/2019 shows there are 572 people requiring 1 bed; 537 with a 2 bedroom need 
and 232 households requiring 3 bedroom properties. In Quarter 1 of 2019/2020 
shows there are 624 people requiring 1 bed; 577 with a 2 bedroom need and 251 
households requiring 3 bedroom properties

5.107 This proposed development will provide 23 properties for general needs 
accommodation which will help reduce the waiting list. As the above figures 
highlight the waiting list is currently growing. In addition a further benefit is that the 
smaller properties may help people who wish to downsize, thus freeing up larger 
properties for other people on the housing register.

Developer Contributions 

5.108 It is important to ensure that sufficient infrastructure is provided to meet the needs of 
new residents, employees and businesses in the Borough.  As recognised in the 
NPPF, the provision of new infrastructure is an important part of new development 



and the Council has worked with local service providers to identify their 
infrastructure needs over the plan period.  Policy CS10 (LPCS) states that where 
new development generates a need for new infrastructure, developers will have to 
provide or contribute towards such provision, subject to viability consideration.

5.109 KCC have requested a contribution of £16,464.00 towards phase 1 expansion of 
Gravesend Grammar School and £1104.36 towards library bookstock at Riverview 
Park Library. 

5.110 In order for the Local Planning Authority to request financial contributions on behalf 
of KCC contributions will need to meet all of the tests relating to paragraph 56 of the 
NPPF which are as follows:

(A)    necessary to make the development acceptable in planning terms;

(B)    directly related to the development;

(C)    fairly and reasonably related in scale and kind to the development; and 

(D)    that: (i) the obligation (obligation A) provides for the funding or provision of an 
infrastructure project or type of infrastructure; and (ii) five or more separate 
planning obligations that: (a) relate to planning permissions granted for 
development within the area of the charging authority; and (b) which provide for 
the funding or provision of that project, or type of infrastructure, have been 
entered into before the date that obligation A was entered into.

5.111 It is considered that KCC planning obligations meet the statutory tests of paragraph 
56 of the NPPF that requires planning obligations to be necessary to make the 
development acceptable, directly related to the development and fairly and 
reasonably related in scale and kind to the development.

5.112 The applicant has agreed to the KCC contributions. The following table summarises 
the planning obligations for this application.

Obligation Sum Trigger
KCC 17568.36 Prior to commencement.
Financial contribution 
towards SAMMS

£5647.88 Paid via SAMMS Contribution 
Agreement letter

6. Financial Considerations

6.1 In terms of other financial benefits, it is noted that these will accrue to the area as 
and when permissions are granted. The Government wishes to ensure that the 
decision making process for planning applications is a transparent as possible, so 
that local communities are more aware of the financial benefits that development 
can bring to their area. In this instance the proposed new residential units would 
generate the New Homes Bonus and Council Tax receipts. It is anticipated that 
Business Rate may be accrued form the commercial units. 



7. Conclusion 

7.1 The proposal is a sustainable form of development that accords with national and local 
policy planning policy and will provide a 100% affordable scheme for within the urban 
area of Gravesend.

7.2 The concerns from neighbours have been carefully considered and it is not considered 
that any further amendments to the scheme is required and the proposal complies with 
local and national planning policy.

7.3 The agent has agreed to all the pre-commencement conditions as set out in appendix 
1.

_________________________________________________________________________

Recommendation

The recommendation is for the application to be DELEGATED to the Assistant Director 
(Planning) and/or the Interim Planning Manager (Development Management) to grant 
Planning Permission, subject to:

A) Securing appropriate contributions in regard to requests from KCC.

B) The imposition of appropriate planning conditions as to be detailed in appendix 1.


